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Recommendation 

Following the mandated public hearing, staff recommends that the Commission adopt the Federal 
Fiscal Year (FFY) 2007-08 program of projects for the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 
5310 Elderly and Disabled Transit Program (Program), as per the attached final statewide prioritized 
project list, including any changes that may be recommended during the public hearing. 

Commission adoption of the Program also authorizes the Department of Transportation (Department) 
to fund projects on the list in priority order down to the $13.2 million level of federal funding 
currently estimated to be available for the FFY 2007-08 Program. 

FFY 2007-08 Program Grant Cycle 

Under Government Code Section 14055-14055.4, the Commission is charged with the responsibility 
of directing the Department on how to allocate funds for the Program, establishing an appeals process 
and holding at least one public hearing prior to approving the annual program of projects. 

Eligible agencies submitted 107 applications for 499 projects requesting a total of $21.8 million in 
Program funds.  The estimate of available federal funding for the Program in FFY 2007-08 is $13.2 
million (including $1.1 million from previous grant cycles). 

The applications were scored by the Regional Transportation Planning Agencies (RTPAs).  The State 
Review Committee (SRC) reviewed the scores, and using the program criteria adopted by the 
Commission, developed a draft FFY 2007-08 Statewide Prioritized Project List. 

The draft list of projects was presented at the December 11, 2008 Commission meeting and was also 
submitted to the RTPAs and project applicants for review. 

On December 16, 2008, the required staff-level conference was held to hear any appeals by RTPAs 
or project applicants.  No written appeals were received and no verbal appeals were heard. 
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The draft list presented at the December meeting was revised to reflect score changes to five projects 
from three agencies.  The agencies contacted the Department and their RTPA regarding differences 
in the scores given by the SRC and the RTPA.  The results of the re-review of the grant applications 
are: 

Casa Allegra: three projects (2 minivans and 1 modified van), scores changed from 80 to 82. 
- Section IIb – Coordination of Vehicles/Equipment was increased from 4pts to 6pts. 

Ontario-Montclair YMCA: large bus, score changed from 78 to 82. 
- Section I – Ability of Applicant was increased from 29 pts to 30pts, 
- Section IIb – Coordination of Vehicles/Equipment was increased from 4pts to 5pts, and 
- Section IV – Service Effectiveness was increased from 13pts to 15pts. 

Shasta County Opportunity Center: modified van, score changed from 74 to 84. 
- Section III – Transportation Services Replacement was increased from 10pts to 20pts. 

The attached final FFY 2007-08 Statewide Prioritized Project list is comprised of all projects that 
were on the December 2008 draft prioritized project list (with the changes noted above) down to 
$14.7 million, which is a little over 110% of the estimated available federal funding.  The list serves 
to clarify the relative sequence of funding for projects as well as offer a ready source of additional 
projects if projects within 100% are not deliverable or if additional funds above the original 
estimated amount become available. 

BACKGROUND 

The Program was established in 1975 and has been administered by the Department since its 
inception.  It provides annual grants of federal funds to purchase transit capital equipment to meet the 
specialized needs of elderly and/or disabled persons for whom mass transportation services are 
unavailable, insufficient, or inappropriate.  The Program serves a variety of client groups and 
programs ranging from small agencies with specific clientele (e.g., dialysis and AIDS patients) to 
paratransit providers serving entire communities.  Most of the agencies are non-profit organizations 
while some are public agencies where non-profit organizations are not readily available to provide 
the specialized service.  An 11.47% local match is required from all Program participants. 

In 1996, AB 772 passed directing the Commission to have oversight responsibilities for the Program.  
AB 772 placed three mandates on the Commission regarding the Program: (1) the Commission shall 
direct the Department on how to allocate funds for the Program, (2) the Commission shall establish 
an appeals process for the Program, and (3) the Commission shall hold at least one public hearing 
prior to approving its Program of Projects. 

In January of 1997, the Commission approved the procedures for the Program, criteria used to score 
the projects, and a State Review Committee consisting of representatives from the State Departments 
of Rehabilitation, Aging, Developmental Services and Transportation, with Commission staff acting 
in the role of facilitator/coordinator for the State Review Committee. 
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In accordance with the Commission’s adopted procedures, the RTPA or its designated Regional 
Evaluation Committee scores projects within its jurisdiction utilizing the Commission’s adopted 
project scoring criteria and forwards a scored list of their projects to the Department.  The RTPA 
must notify its applicants of their project scores and provide information about the local appeals 
process.  The State Review Committee reviews the RTPA scores to verify scoring given at the 
regional level. In those instances where there is a sizable difference between regional and State 
Review Committee project scores, the State Review Committee contacts the regions and discusses 
differences in scoring.  

A statewide prioritized list of projects is then created representing around 110% of the estimated 
available funds.  Typically, the Commission adopts the Program of Projects down to the 110% 
funding level to allow flexibility if projects within 100% of available funding are not completed. 
 
 
 
 
Attachments 
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CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

ADOPTION OF FEDERAL FY 2007-08 
ELDERLY AND DISABLED TRANSIT PROGRAM 

 
Resolution G-09-01 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, Federal law (Title 49 U.S.C. Section 5310) provides for capital grants for the 

purpose of assisting private non-profit corporations and under certain circumstances, public 
agencies in providing transportation services to meet the needs of elderly persons and persons 
with disabilities for whom public mass transportation services are otherwise unavailable, 
insufficient, or inappropriate; and 

 
1.2 WHEREAS, State law, AB 772 (Chapter 669, Statutes of 1996), placed three mandates on the 

Commission regarding the Program as follows: 
 

1. The Commission shall direct the Department on how to allocate funds for the Program. 
2. The Commission shall establish an appeals process for the Program. 
3. The Commission shall hold at least one public hearing prior to approving its Program of 

Projects; and 
 
1.3 WHEREAS, the Commission worked with a 15-member advisory committee made up of 

individuals from the Regional Transportation Agencies, state and local social service 
agencies, the California Association for Coordinated Transportation, the Department and 
Commission staff, to develop a Program process that will provide for a statewide ranked list 
of projects to be adopted by the Commission and funded by the Department; and 

 
1.4 WHEREAS, the Commission adopted a process utilizing project scoring criteria and a State 

Review Committee consisting of representatives from the State Departments of 
Rehabilitation, Developmental Services, Aging and Transportation, with Commission staff 
acting in the role of facilitator/coordinator for the state committee; and 

 
1.5 WHEREAS, the Commission’s adopted Program process has been complied with and the public 

hearing has been held. 
 
2.1 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission adopts the attached list of projects 

as recommended by Commission staff as the Federal FY 2007-08 Elderly and Disabled 
Transit (Section 5310) Program; and 

 
2.2 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in adopting the list, the Commission hereby directs the 

Department to allocate funds for projects on that list down to the level of actual available 
funding, pursuant to California Government Code Section 14055.2(b). 
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Agency County U/
R Equipment Type Year  Miles  Project 

Total Local Federal  Cumulative 
(Federal $) Score

Tehama County Opportunity Center, Inc.-
North Valley Services

Glenn, Lassen, 
Tehama U Large Bus- III R 1999   284,789   65,000     7,456   57,545  $        57,545 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2000   243,159   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      108,892 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2000   243,159   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      160,239 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2001   234,475   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      211,587 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2000   233,923   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      262,934 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2000   233,392   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      314,282 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2000   231,165   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      365,629 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2000   231,147   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      416,976 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2000   229,139   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      468,324 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2000   228,698   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      519,671 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2000   228,344   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      571,019 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2000   228,262   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      622,366 98

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Small Bus- 1B R 2000   227,268   58,000     6,653   51,347  $      673,713 98
Tehama County Opportunity Center, Inc.-
North Valley Services

Glenn, Lassen, 
Tehama U Large Bus- III R 2002   225,761   65,000     7,456   57,545  $      731,258 98

Abrazar Orange U
Small Bus- 
1A/Mobile Radio R 1997   193,000   56,000     6,423   49,577  $      780,835 96

Abrazar Orange U
Small Bus- 
1A/Mobile Radio R 2001     89,000   56,000     6,423   49,577  $      830,411 96

Abrazar Orange U
Small Bus- 
1A/Mobile Radio R 2001     83,000   56,000     6,423   49,577  $      879,988 96

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Mini Van- IV R 1997   283,999   42,000     4,817   37,183  $      917,171 95

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Mini Van- IV R 1997   271,489   42,000     4,817   37,183  $      954,353 95

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Large Bus- III R 2000   258,460   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   1,011,898 95

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Large Bus- III R 2000   242,234   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   1,069,442 95

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Mini Van- IV R 1997   237,619   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,106,625 95

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Large Bus- III R 2002   226,666   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   1,164,170 95

Escalon, City of San Joaquin R
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1997   190,888   61,000     6,997   54,003  $   1,218,173 95

Tarzana Treatment Center Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 1998   185,873   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,255,355 95

Tarzana Treatment Center Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2000   143,749   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,292,538 95

Escalon, City of San Joaquin R Mobile Radio O     1,000        115        885  $   1,293,423 95

Escalon, City of San Joaquin R Base Station O     2,500        287     2,213  $   1,295,637 95

Tarzana Treatment Center Los Angeles U Hardware-2 O     2,849        327     2,522  $   1,298,159 95
Mountain Shadows Support Group, 
MSSG San Diego U Medium Bus- II R 1996   238,076   63,000     7,226   55,774  $   1,353,933 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Modified Van- V R 1999   181,279   50,000     5,735   44,265  $   1,398,198 94
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Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 1997   167,106   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,435,380 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 1998   155,201   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,472,563 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 1998   151,000   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,509,745 94

Villa Esperanza Services Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 1995   133,971   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,546,928 94

Villa Esperanza Services Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 1998   129,702   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,584,111 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 1997   106,000   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,621,293 94

Villa Esperanza Services Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 1994   104,352   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,658,476 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 1997   102,000   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,695,658 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 1992     79,164   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,732,841 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Modified Van- V R 1997     75,168   50,000     5,735   44,265  $   1,777,106 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 1997     73,393   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,814,289 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 1997     62,911   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,851,471 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 2000     60,576   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,888,654 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 1997     57,721   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,925,836 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 2000     55,391   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   1,963,019 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 1998     53,859   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   2,000,202 94

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Mini Van- IV R 1998     53,614   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   2,037,384 94
Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San Luis 
Obispo San Luis Obispo U Medium Bus- II R 1991   293,886   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   2,090,502 93
Work Training Center for the 
Handicapped, Inc. Butte U

Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio R 1998   293,271   66,000     7,570   58,430  $   2,148,932 93

Work Training Center for the 
Handicapped, Inc. Butte U

Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio R 2001   286,693   66,000     7,570   58,430  $   2,207,362 93

El Dorado County Transit Authority El Dorado R Large Bus- VII R 2001   276,773   95,000   10,897   84,104  $   2,291,465 93
Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San Luis 
Obispo San Luis Obispo U Medium Bus- II R 2001   270,986   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   2,344,583 93
Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San Luis 
Obispo San Luis Obispo U Large Bus- III R 1998   267,316   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   2,402,128 93

El Dorado County Transit Authority El Dorado R Large Bus- VII R 2001   261,536   95,000   10,897   84,104  $   2,486,231 93
Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San Luis 
Obispo San Luis Obispo U Medium Bus- II R 1998   259,245   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   2,539,349 93
Work Training Center for the 
Handicapped, Inc. Butte U Large Bus- III R 1999   258,738   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   2,596,894 93
San Benito County Local Transportation 
Authority

San Benito 
County U

Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 2003   253,352   61,000     6,997   54,003  $   2,650,897 93

Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San Luis 
Obispo San Luis Obispo U Large Bus- III R 2000   252,849   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   2,708,442 93

El Dorado County Transit Authority El Dorado R Large Bus- VII R 2001   252,604   95,000   10,897   84,104  $   2,792,545 93
Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San Luis 
Obispo San Luis Obispo U Medium Bus- II R 1998   251,316   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   2,845,663 93
Work Training Center for the 
Handicapped, Inc. Butte U

Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio R 2001   244,125   66,000     7,570   58,430  $   2,904,093 93
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El Dorado County Transit Authority El Dorado R Large Bus- VII R 2001   237,969   95,000   10,897   84,104  $   2,988,196 93

El Dorado County Transit Authority El Dorado R Large Bus- VII R 2001   226,015   95,000   10,897   84,104  $   3,072,300 93
San Benito County Local Transportation 
Authority

San Benito 
County U

Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 2003   203,243   61,000     6,997   54,003  $   3,126,303 93

San Benito County Local Transportation 
Authority

San Benito 
County U

Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 2003   174,282   61,000     6,997   54,003  $   3,180,307 93

Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San Luis 
Obispo San Luis Obispo U

Mobile Data 
Terminals O   40,000     4,588   35,412  $   3,215,719 93

Tarzana Treatment Center Los Angeles U Hardware-5 O     7,124        817     6,307  $   3,222,025 93

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   284,466   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,258,478 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   275,218   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,294,930 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   270,275   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,331,382 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   268,170   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,367,834 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   259,244   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,404,287 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   255,318   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,440,739 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   254,436   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,477,191 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   253,333   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,513,643 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   252,771   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,550,095 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   251,217   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,586,548 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   248,674   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,623,000 92

ARC Imperial Valley Imperial U Large Bus- III R 1999   246,192   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   3,680,544 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   245,237   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,716,997 92

ARC Imperial Valley Imperial U Large Bus- III R 1999   234,843   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   3,774,541 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   220,268   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,810,993 92

Redding Area Bus Authority (RABA) Shasta U Medium Bus- II R 1994   220,007   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   3,864,111 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   210,037   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,900,564 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2002   203,220   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   3,937,016 92

Redding Area Bus Authority (RABA) Shasta U Medium Bus- II R 2001   195,911   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   3,990,134 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2005   178,350   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   4,026,586 92

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Mini Van- IV R 2005   177,886   41,175     4,723   36,452  $   4,063,038 92

ARC of Amador And Calaveras Amador R Mini Van- IV R 1997   110,536   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   4,100,221 92

ARC of Amador And Calaveras Amador R Mini Van- IV R 1997     97,075   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   4,137,404 92

Community Bridges Santa Cruz R Mentor Ranger O   10,230     1,173     9,057  $   4,146,460 92

South Tahoe Area Transit Authority El Dorado U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio R 2000   338,717   66,000     7,570   58,430  $   4,204,890 91
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South Tahoe Area Transit Authority El Dorado U
Mini Van- 
IV/Mobile Radio R 1996   329,711   43,000     4,932   38,068  $   4,242,958 91

South Tahoe Area Transit Authority El Dorado U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio R 2000   320,851   66,000     7,570   58,430  $   4,301,388 91

South Tahoe Area Transit Authority El Dorado U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 2000   290,948   61,000     6,997   54,003  $   4,355,391 91

South Tahoe Area Transit Authority El Dorado U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1996   270,732   61,000     6,997   54,003  $   4,409,394 91

New Advances for People with 
Disabilities Kern U Medium Bus- II R 1998   268,180   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   4,462,512 91
New Advances for People with 
Disabilities Kern U Medium Bus- II R 2001   265,041   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   4,515,630 91

South Tahoe Area Transit Authority El Dorado U
Mini Van- 
IV/Mobile Radio R 2002   258,999   43,000     4,932   38,068  $   4,553,698 91

South Tahoe Area Transit Authority El Dorado U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 2002   257,072   61,000     6,997   54,003  $   4,607,701 91

Golden Rain Foundation of Walnut Creek Contra Costa U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio R 1997   243,000   66,000     7,570   58,430  $   4,666,131 91

Golden Rain Foundation of Walnut Creek Contra Costa U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio R 1997   235,000   66,000     7,570   58,430  $   4,724,561 91

South Tahoe Area Transit Authority El Dorado U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1999   231,663   61,000     6,997   54,003  $   4,778,564 91

New Advances for People with 
Disabilities Kern U Medium Bus- II R 2000   231,428   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   4,831,682 91

Golden Rain Foundation of Walnut Creek Contra Costa U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio R 1997   208,000   66,000     7,570   58,430  $   4,890,112 91

Golden Rain Foundation of Walnut Creek Contra Costa U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio R 1999   208,000   66,000     7,570   58,430  $   4,948,542 91

Abrazar Orange U
Mini Van- 
IV/Mobile Radio SE   43,000     4,932   38,068  $   4,986,610 91

Abrazar Orange U
Mini Van- 
IV/Mobile Radio SE   43,000     4,932   38,068  $   5,024,678 91

Abrazar Orange U
Mini Van- 
IV/Mobile Radio SE   43,000     4,932   38,068  $   5,062,746 91

Abrazar Orange U Mobile Radio - 2 O     2,000        229     1,771  $   5,064,516 91
New Advances for People with 
Disabilities Kern U

Maitenance 
Equip O   27,860     3,196   24,664  $   5,089,181 91

Bridges, Inc-Braswell Rehabilitation 
Institute for Developemnt of Growth and 
Educational Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Modified Van- V R 1994   297,820   50,000     5,735   44,265  $   5,133,446 90

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Medium Bus- II R 2001   275,119   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   5,186,564 90

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Medium Bus- II R 2001   274,546   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   5,239,682 90

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Medium Bus- II R 2001   250,654   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   5,292,800 90

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Medium Bus- II R 2001   242,081   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   5,345,918 90

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Medium Bus- II R 2002   234,119   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   5,399,036 90

Pacific Autism Center for Education Santa Clara U Mini Van- IV R 1998   208,901   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   5,436,218 90

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus- III R 1999   201,052   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   5,493,763 90

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Large Bus- III R 2000   200,661   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   5,551,307 90

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus- III R 1999   191,114   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   5,608,852 90

Huntington Beach Seniors, City of Orange U Large Bus- VII R 1998   188,767   95,000   10,897   84,104  $   5,692,955 90

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus- III R 1999   176,213   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   5,750,500 90
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Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Mini Van- IV R 2002   172,099   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   5,787,682 90

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Mini Van- IV R 2002   165,749   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   5,824,865 90

Huntington Beach Seniors, City of Orange U Large Bus- VII R 1998   165,387   95,000   10,897   84,104  $   5,908,968 90
Bridges, Inc-Braswell Rehabilitation 
Institute for Developemnt of Growth and 
Educational Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Modified Van- V R 1992   123,293   50,000     5,735   44,265  $   5,953,233 90

Easy Lift Santa Barbara R Modified Van- V SE   50,000     5,735   44,265  $   5,997,498 90

Easy Lift Santa Barbara R Modified Van- V SE   50,000     5,735   44,265  $   6,041,763 90

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- III R 1999   303,459   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   6,099,308 89

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- III R 1999   297,440   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   6,156,852 89
Calaveras County Department of Public 
Works Calaveras U

Large Bus- 
VII/Mobile Radio R 2003   296,123   96,000   11,011   84,989  $   6,241,841 89

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- III R 1999   294,016   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   6,299,386 89

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- III R 1999   289,581   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   6,356,930 89

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- III R 1999   282,283   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   6,414,475 89

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- III R 1999   281,078   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   6,472,019 89
Calaveras County Department of Public 
Works Calaveras U

Large Bus- 
VII/Mobile Radio R 2003   277,822   96,000   11,011   84,989  $   6,557,008 89

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- III R 1999   274,625   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   6,614,553 89

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- III R 1999   274,185   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   6,672,097 89

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Medium Bus- II R 1999   268,782   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   6,725,215 89

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Medium Bus- II R 1999   252,395   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   6,778,333 89

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- III R 1999   247,787   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   6,835,878 89

Milestones Adult Development Center Solano U Medium Bus- II R 1994   177,203   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   6,888,996 89

Milestones Adult Development Center Solano U Mini Van- IV R 1994   167,528   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   6,926,178 89

Milestones Adult Development Center Solano U Medium Bus- II R 2000   159,351   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   6,979,296 89

Milestones Adult Development Center Solano U Modified Van- V R 1994   159,321   50,000     5,735   44,265  $   7,023,561 89

Milestones Adult Development Center Solano U Medium Bus- II R 1997   141,126   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   7,076,679 89

Family Bridges Oakland U Medium Bus- II R 1997   132,669   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   7,129,797 89

Milestones Adult Development Center Solano U Medium Bus- II R 2000   124,210   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   7,182,915 89

Milestones Adult Development Center Solano U Medium Bus- II R 1999   123,464   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   7,236,033 89

Family Bridges Oakland U Medium Bus- II R 1999   113,737   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   7,289,151 89

Milestones Adult Development Center Solano U Medium Bus- II R 2000   112,469   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   7,342,269 89

Kimochi, Incorporated San Francisco U Large Bus- III R 1994     84,519   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   7,399,814 89

Kimochi, Incorporated San Francisco U Large Bus- III R 1994     75,374   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   7,457,358 89

California Transportation Commission 5 of 10 (Rev. 12/23/08)



FTA SECTION 5310 ELDERLY AND DISABLED TRANSIT PROGRAM
STATEWIDE PRIORITIZED LIST  -  FFY 2007-2008 CYCLE

(IN STATE SCORE PRIORITY ORDER)

Agency County U/
R Equipment Type Year  Miles  Project 

Total Local Federal  Cumulative 
(Federal $) Score

Edgewood San Francisco U Mini Van- IV R 2000     70,036   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   7,494,541 89
Institute for the Redesign of Learning dba 
The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Small Bus- 1B SE   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   7,545,888 89
Mountain Shadows Support Group-
Riverside Riverside U Medium Bus- II SE   63,000     7,226   55,774  $   7,601,662 89
Mountain Shadows Support Group-
Riverside Riverside U Medium Bus- II SE   63,000     7,226   55,774  $   7,657,436 89

Community Bridges Santa Cruz R Projector O     2,062        237     1,825  $   7,659,261 89

Community Bridges Santa Cruz R Hardware-Laptop O     2,170        249     1,921  $   7,661,183 89

Community Bridges Santa Cruz R Hardware-Laptop O     2,170        249     1,921  $   7,663,104 89

Community Bridges Santa Cruz R Cameras-8 O   22,144     2,540   19,604  $   7,682,708 89

South Tahoe Area Transit Authority El Dorado U Base Station-2 O     5,000        574     4,427  $   7,687,134 89

Santa Rosa, City of Sonoma U Small Bus- 1A R 1998   219,483   55,000     6,309   48,692  $   7,735,826 88

Santa Rosa, City of Sonoma U Small Bus- 1A R 1998   219,440   55,000     6,309   48,692  $   7,784,517 88

Santa Rosa, City of Sonoma U Small Bus- 1A R 1998   204,305   55,000     6,309   48,692  $   7,833,209 88

Santa Rosa, City of Sonoma U Small Bus- 1A R 1998   201,486   55,000     6,309   48,692  $   7,881,900 88

Santa Rosa, City of Sonoma U Mini Van- IV R 1994   193,906   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   7,919,083 88

Santa Rosa, City of Sonoma U Small Bus- 1A R 1998   179,065   55,000     6,309   48,692  $   7,967,774 88

Santa Rosa, City of Sonoma U Mini Van- IV R 1996   132,727   42,000     4,817   37,183  $   8,004,957 88

ARC Imperial Valley Imperial U Medium Bus- II SE   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   8,058,075 88
Institute for the Redesign of Learning dba 
The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Small Bus- 1B SE   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   8,109,422 88
Institute for the Redesign of Learning dba 
The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Medium Bus- II SE   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   8,162,540 88
Institute for the Redesign of Learning dba 
The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Medium Bus- II SE   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   8,215,658 88

Oldtimers Foundation San Bernardino U Medium Bus- II SE   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   8,268,776 88

Oldtimers Foundation San Bernardino U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   8,326,321 88

United Christian Centers Sacramento U Large Bus- III R 1997   375,514   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   8,383,865 87

Redding Area Bus Authority (RABA) Shasta U Medium Bus- II R 1994   272,496   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   8,436,983 87

ARC Imperial Valley Imperial U Large Bus- III R 2002   205,798   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   8,494,528 87

Redding Area Bus Authority (RABA) Shasta U Medium Bus- II R 2001   193,088   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   8,547,646 87

Ukiah Senior Center Mendocino U Medium Bus- II R 1997   146,471   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   8,600,764 87

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus- 1A R 1997   141,538   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   8,652,111 87

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus- 1A R 1997   137,118   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   8,703,459 87

Lassen Senior Services Lassen U Small Bus- 1B R 1999   134,769   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   8,754,806 87

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus- 1A R 1997   131,524   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   8,806,153 87
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On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus- 1A R 1997   125,344   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   8,857,501 87

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus- 1A R 1997   123,823   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   8,908,848 87

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus- 1A R 1997   123,412   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   8,960,196 87

ARC Imperial Valley Imperial U Large Bus- III R 2000     51,539   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,017,740 87

ARC Imperial Valley Imperial U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,075,285 87

ARC Imperial Valley Imperial U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,132,829 87
Institute for the Redesign of Learning dba 
The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Small Bus- 1B SE   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   9,184,177 87
Institute for the Redesign of Learning dba 
The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Small Bus- 1B SE   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   9,235,524 87
Institute for the Redesign of Learning dba 
The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Small Bus- 1B SE   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   9,286,871 87
Institute for the Redesign of Learning dba 
The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Small Bus- 1B SE   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   9,338,219 87
Institute for the Redesign of Learning dba 
The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Medium Bus- II SE   60,000     6,882   53,118  $   9,391,337 87

Lassen Senior Services Lassen U Small Bus- 1B SE   58,000     6,653   51,347  $   9,442,684 87

Orange County ARC Orange U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,500,229 87

Orange County ARC Orange U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,557,773 87

Orange County ARC Orange U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,615,318 87

Orange County ARC Orange U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,672,862 87

Orange County ARC Orange U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,730,407 87

Orange County ARC Orange U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,787,951 87

Orange County ARC Orange U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,845,496 87

Orange County ARC Orange U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,903,040 87

Orange County ARC Orange U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $   9,960,585 87

Orange County ARC Orange U Large Bus- III SE   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 10,018,129 87

Coalition For Elders' Independence Alameda U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1997   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,072,132 87

Coalition For Elders' Independence Alameda U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1997   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,126,136 87

Coalition For Elders' Independence Alameda U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1997   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,180,139 87

Orange County ARC Orange U Cameras O   19,320     2,216   17,104  $ 10,197,243 87

Becoming Independent Sonoma U
Small Bus- 
1A/Mobile Radio R 1992   336,691   56,000     6,423   49,577  $ 10,246,820 86

Becoming Independent Sonoma U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1990   247,946   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,300,823 86

Butte Regional Transit Butte U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1999   228,110   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,354,826 86

Butte Regional Transit Butte U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1999   222,934   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,408,830 86

Butte Regional Transit Butte U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1999   218,497   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,462,833 86
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Butte Regional Transit Butte U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1999   212,768   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,516,836 86

Butte Regional Transit Butte U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1999   211,580   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,570,840 86

Becoming Independent Sonoma U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1995   208,943   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,624,843 86

Butte Regional Transit Butte U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1999   202,229   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,678,846 86

Becoming Independent Sonoma U
Medium Bus- 
II/Mobile Radio R 1995   192,146   61,000     6,997   54,003  $ 10,732,850 86

Becoming Independent Sonoma U
Small Bus- 
1A/Mobile Radio R 1997   144,001   56,000     6,423   49,577  $ 10,782,426 86

ARC of Ventura County, Inc. Ventura U Mini Van- IV R 2000   134,796   42,000     4,817   37,183  $ 10,819,609 86

ARC of Ventura County, Inc. Ventura U Mini Van- IV R 2000     96,307   42,000     4,817   37,183  $ 10,856,792 86

Charles I Cheneweth Foundation San Diego U Modified Van- V SE   50,000     5,735   44,265  $ 10,901,057 86

Charles I Cheneweth Foundation San Diego U Modified Van- V SE   50,000     5,735   44,265  $ 10,945,322 86

Charles I Cheneweth Foundation San Diego U Medium Bus- II SE   60,000     6,882   53,118  $ 10,998,440 86

Huntington Beach Seniors, City of Orange U Mini Van- IV SE   42,000     4,817   37,183  $ 11,035,622 86
Institute for the Redesign of Learning dba 
The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Small Bus- 1B SE   58,000     6,653   51,347  $ 11,086,970 86

Butte Regional Transit Butte U Cameras-6 O   30,600     3,510   27,090  $ 11,114,060 86

Fresno, City of -FAX Fresno U
Mobile Data 
Terminal-3 O   39,300     4,508   34,792  $ 11,148,852 86

Golden Rain Foundation of Walnut Creek Contra Costa U Software O   36,000     4,129   31,871  $ 11,180,723 86

Lassen Senior Services Lassen U Computer Equip O     1,976        227     1,749  $ 11,182,472 86

St. Madeleine Sophie's Center San Diego U
Large Bus- 
VII/Mobile Radio R 1997   235,045   96,000   11,011   84,989  $ 11,267,461 85

Desert Area Resource and Training Kern U
Mini Van- 
IV/Mobile Radio R 1998   225,119   43,000     4,932   38,068  $ 11,305,529 85

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus- III R 2002   210,115   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 11,363,073 85

Desert Area Resource and Training Kern U
Mini Van- 
IV/Mobile Radio R 2004   204,082   43,000     4,932   38,068  $ 11,401,141 85

North of the River Recreation and Park 
District-CTSA Kern U

Modified Van- 
V/Mobile Radio R 2000   202,234   51,000     5,850   45,150  $ 11,446,292 85

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Medium Bus- II R 2003   200,059   60,000     6,882   53,118  $ 11,499,410 85

St. Madeleine Sophie's Center San Diego U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio R 1999   195,587   66,000     7,570   58,430  $ 11,557,839 85

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Large Bus- III R 2002   192,959   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 11,615,384 85

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus- III R 2001   176,213   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 11,672,928 85

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Medium Bus- II R 2002   169,401   60,000     6,882   53,118  $ 11,726,046 85

Peppermint Ridge Riverside U
Modified Van- 
V/Mobile Radio R 1998   133,680   51,000     5,850   45,150  $ 11,771,197 85

Valley Village Los Angeles U Modified Van- V R 1998   122,197   50,000     5,735   44,265  $ 11,815,462 85

Valley Village Los Angeles U Modified Van- V R 2000   117,308   50,000     5,735   44,265  $ 11,859,727 85

Valley Village Los Angeles U Modified Van- V R 1997   105,264   50,000     5,735   44,265  $ 11,903,992 85
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Desert Area Resource and Training Kern U
Mini Van- 
IV/Mobile Radio R 1997     98,363   43,000     4,932   38,068  $ 11,942,060 85

Valley Village Los Angeles U Modified Van-  V R 1997     12,783   50,000     5,735   44,265  $ 11,986,325 85
Mountain Shadows Support Group, 
MSSG San Diego U Medium Bus- II SE   63,000     7,226   55,774  $ 12,042,098 85

Milestones Adult Development Center Solano U Tie Downs O     6,019        690     5,329  $ 12,047,427 85

Milestones Adult Development Center Solano U
Computer 
Package O     1,577        181     1,396  $ 12,048,823 85

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U
Mobile Data 
Terminal-7 O   19,600     2,248   17,352  $ 12,066,175 85

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U
Cable Assmbly 
mts-8 O     1,360        156     1,204  $ 12,067,379 85

St. Madeleine Sophie's Center San Diego U
Computer 
Package O     2,137        245     1,892  $ 12,069,271 85

Valley Village Los Angeles U Hardware O     4,205        482     3,723  $ 12,072,994 85

Valley Village Los Angeles U AVL Tracking O     3,315        380     2,935  $ 12,075,928 85

UCP of Greater Sacramento Sacramento U Large Bus- III R 1999   265,266   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 12,133,473 84

UCP of Greater Sacramento Sacramento U Large Bus- III R 1999   264,070   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 12,191,017 84

UCP of Greater Sacramento Sacramento U Large Bus- III R 1999   259,302   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 12,248,562 84

UCP of Greater Sacramento Sacramento U Large Bus- III R 1999   257,575   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 12,306,106 84

Gold Country Telecare Nevada U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio R 2003   169,632   66,000     7,570   58,430  $ 12,364,536 84

Institute on Aging San Francisco U Medium Bus- II R 1999   146,285   60,000     6,882   53,118  $ 12,417,654 84

Institute on Aging San Francisco U Medium Bus- II R 1999   141,315   60,000     6,882   53,118  $ 12,470,772 84
DMC Foundation Miller's Place Adult Day 
Health Care Stanislaus U Small Bus- 1A R 2001   124,024   55,000     6,309   48,692  $ 12,519,464 84

Edgewood San Francisco U Mini Van- IV R 2001     70,296   42,000     4,817   37,183  $ 12,556,646 84

Fresno, City of -FAX Fresno U
Medium Bus- II 
CNG SE   85,000     9,750   75,251  $ 12,631,897 84

Fresno, City of -FAX Fresno U
Medium Bus- II 
CNG SE   85,000     9,750   75,251  $ 12,707,147 84

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio SE   66,000     7,570   58,430  $ 12,765,577 84

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio SE   66,000     7,570   58,430  $ 12,824,007 84

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio SE   66,000     7,570   58,430  $ 12,882,437 84

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio SE   66,000     7,570   58,430  $ 12,940,867 84

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio SE   66,000     7,570   58,430  $ 12,999,296 84

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio SE   66,000     7,570   58,430  $ 13,057,726 84

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio SE   66,000     7,570   58,430  $ 13,116,156 84

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U
Large Bus- 
III/Mobile Radio SE   66,000     7,570   58,430  $ 13,174,586 84

Charles I Cheneweth Foundation San Diego U Laptop O     2,500        287     2,213  $ 13,176,799 84

Shasta County Opportunity Center Shasta County U Mod V- V R 1994 136,454  50,000     5,735   44,265  $ 13,221,064 84
 100% line 

California Transportation Commission 9 of 10 (Rev. 12/23/08)



FTA SECTION 5310 ELDERLY AND DISABLED TRANSIT PROGRAM
STATEWIDE PRIORITIZED LIST  -  FFY 2007-2008 CYCLE

(IN STATE SCORE PRIORITY ORDER)

Agency County U/
R Equipment Type Year  Miles  Project 

Total Local Federal  Cumulative 
(Federal $) Score

OPARC San Bernardino U Modified Van- V R 1995   198,662   50,000     5,735   44,265  $ 13,265,329 83

Care Connexxus Riverside U Large Bus- VII R 1999   197,622   95,000   10,897   84,104  $ 13,349,433 83

OPARC San Bernardino U Modified Van- V R 1997   166,292   50,000     5,735   44,265  $ 13,393,698 83

OPARC San Bernardino U Modified Van- V R 1999   155,365   50,000     5,735   44,265  $ 13,437,963 83

El Dorado County Transit Authority El Dorado R Mini Van- IV R 2005   145,992   42,000     4,817   37,183  $ 13,475,145 83

El Dorado County Transit Authority El Dorado R Mini Van- IV R 2004   131,114   42,000     4,817   37,183  $ 13,512,328 83

El Dorado County Transit Authority El Dorado R Mini Van- IV R 2005   128,445   42,000     4,817   37,183  $ 13,549,510 83

San Joaquin Reginal Transit District San Joaquin U Medium Bus- II R 2001   127,455   60,000     6,882   53,118  $ 13,602,628 83

El Dorado County Transit Authority El Dorado R Mini Van- IV R 2005   127,387   42,000     4,817   37,183  $ 13,639,811 83

OPARC San Bernardino U Modified Van- V R 1994   110,908   50,000     5,735   44,265  $ 13,684,076 83

San Joaquin Reginal Transit District San Joaquin U Medium Bus- II R 2001     79,444   60,000     6,882   53,118  $ 13,737,194 83
North of the River Recreation and Park 
District-CTSA Kern U Computer Equip O     5,798        665     5,133  $ 13,742,327 83

Desert ARC Riverside U Large Bus- VII R 1999   267,396   95,000   10,897   84,104  $ 13,826,430 82

Porterville Sheltered Workshop Tulare U Large Bus- VII R 1994   251,084   95,000   10,897   84,104  $ 13,910,534 82

Porterville Sheltered Workshop Tulare U Large Bus- VII R 1994   231,372   95,000   10,897   84,104  $ 13,994,637 82
Full Access & Coordinated Transportation-
FACT San Diego U Large Bus- III R 2002   202,874   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 14,052,182 82

Porterville Sheltered Workshop Tulare U Large Bus- III R 1993   182,352   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 14,109,726 82
Central California Nikkei Foundation DBA 
Vintage Gradens Fresno U Large Bus- III R 1988   178,000   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 14,167,271 82
Redwood Senior Homes & Services DBA: 
Redwood Elderlink San Siego U Large Bus- III R 2000   175,061   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 14,224,815 82

Care-A-Van Transit Systems Inc. Riverside U Small Bus- 1A R 2001   166,862   55,000     6,309   48,692  $ 14,273,507 82

Porterville Sheltered Workshop Tulare U Large Bus- III R 1993   165,443   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 14,331,051 82

Porterville Sheltered Workshop Tulare U Large Bus- III R 1994     90,663   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 14,388,596 82

Porterville Sheltered Workshop Tulare U Large Bus- III R 1994     60,150   65,000     7,456   57,545  $ 14,446,140 82

Pacific Autism Center for Education Santa Clara U Mini Van- IV SE   42,000     4,817   37,183  $ 14,483,323 82

Angel View Riverside U Hardware O     1,000        115        885  $ 14,484,208 82

Coalition For Elders' Independence Alameda U Base Station-2 O     5,000        574     4,427  $ 14,488,635 82

Porterville Sheltered Workshop Tulare U
Computer 
Software O   40,000     4,588   35,412  $ 14,524,047 82

Casa Allegra Marin U MV- IV R 1992 115,481  42,000 4,817   37,183  $ 14,561,230 82

Casa Allegra Marin U Mod Vn- V R 1998 105,757  50,000 5,735   44,265  $ 14,605,495 82

Casa Allegra Marin U MV- IV R 1997 102,123  42,000 4,817   37,183  $ 14,642,678 82

Ontario-Montclair YMCA Ontario U LB- III R 1998 202,094  65,000 7,456 57,545  $ 14,700,223 82
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